

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 46th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 31, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO
HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI
HON. IMELDA M. PRECION
HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES
HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR
HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES
HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER
HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA
HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member SP Member

SP Member SP Member

SP Member

SP Member SP Member

SP Member SP Member

SP Member-ABC President

SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-203

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A DEED OF DONATION BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND VALERINO FAJARDO, ROSEMARIE FAJARDO, RAYMOND JESUS FAJARDO, AND BRENDA FAJARDO, IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF BAGO OVER A PORTION OF A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED AT HANAO-HANAO, BARANGAY CARIDAD, BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL, AS A SITE FOR THE HANAO-HANAO DAY CARE CENTER WITH AN AREA OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (250) SQUARE METERS, MORE OR LESS, AND LIKEWISE THANK THE DONORS FOR THEIR BENEVOLENT ACT TOWARDS THE RESIDENTS THEREAT.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated May 29, 2023, from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres and addressed to this Honorable Body, the request for a passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City of Bago in a Deed of Donation between the City Government of Bago and Valerino Fajardo, Rosemarie Fajardo, Raymond Jesus Fajardo, and Brenda Fajardo, in favor of the City of Bago over a portion of a parcel of land located at Hanao-Hanao, Barangay Caridad, Bago City, Negros Occidental, as a site for the Hanao-Hanao Day Care Center with an area of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (250) square meters, more or less;

WHEREAS, thanking the donors for their benevolent act and generosity towards the welfare of the residents thereat;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Marina Javellana-Yao, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City of Bago in a Deed of Donation between the City Government of Bago and Valerino Fajardo, Rosemarie Fajardo, Raymond Jesus Fajardo, and Brenda Fajardo, in favor of the City of Bago over a portion of a parcel of land located at Hanao-Hanao, Barangay Caridad, Bago City, Negros Occidental, as a site for the Hanao-Hanao Day Care Center with an area of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (250) square meters, more or less, and likewise thank the donors for their benevolent act towards the residents thereat.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungson